April 29, 2025
SALINE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

State of Nebraska)
County of Saline) ss.

The meeting of the Saline County Board of Commissioners was called to order at 9:30 a.m.
on Tuesday, April 29, 2025, by Chairperson Stephanie A. Krivohlavek. Present were
Krivohlavek, Brian Pribyl, Ray Rohrig, Russ Karpisek and Phil Hardenburger Commissioners,
and County Clerk Diann Nettifee.
Notice of said meeting was posted in the County Clerk’s Office and published in all three county
newspapers on April 23, 2025, in compliance with State Statutes;
Krivohlavek advised those present that we will abide by the open meetings act posted at the
back of the room, all proceedings are electronically recorded and to silence your phone;
APPROVAL OF AGENDA;
Karpisek moved to approve the agenda, seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

o Karpisek: aye

e Krivohlavek: aye

o Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye

e Hardenburger: aye
Motion Passed;
APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF THE April 15, 2024 MEETING;
Hardenburger moved to approve the minutes of the previous Board of Commissioners meeting,
seconded by Pribyl. Motion carried.

o Krivohlavek: aye

o Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye

e Hardenburger: aye

o Karpisek: aye
Motion Passed;
CITIZENS FORUM; No participation;
CORRESPONDENCE; City of Crete Planning Commission and Blue Valley Community Action
information, Turkey Creek Watershed Floodplain Mapping Project Update, Nebraska
Department of Environment and Energy-Construction & Operating Permit (Derek Pohl), Soarin
Quote for Commissioner Laptop Replacement;
REPORT OF OFFICIALS; Hardenburger discussed display box for antique clock gifted to the
county, will attend Saline County Museum open house, Extension meeting and Budget
Workshop; Karpisek met with Krivohlavek and Sheriff Moore concerning City of Wilber Interlocal
Agreement; Rohrig attended Planning and Zoning meeting, will be attending Budget Workshop
and Safety meeting; Pribyl attended Planning and Zoning meeting and keeping updated on
Main Street railroad crossing repair in Crete; Krivohlavek attended City of Wilber Interlocal
Agreement meeting with Karpisek and Sheriff Moore, will be attending Budget Workshop and
Extension meeting;
BUSINESS FOR ACTION,;
Anita Stougard with Juvenile Services — program update. Discussed the Agreement between
Saline County and Juvenile Services, possible changes could be made with the Crime
Commission;
Karpisek moved to approve Agreement between Saline County and Anita Stougard to
implement the Saline County Juvenile Service Plan, seconded by Hardenburger. Motion carried.

e Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye

e Hardenburger: aye

o Karpisek: aye

e Krivohlavek: aye
Motion Passed;
Rohrig moved to approve Region 5 Systems Fiscal Year Budget 25-26, seconded by Karpisek.
Motion carried.

e Rohrig: aye

e Hardenburger: aye

o Karpisek: aye

¢ Krivohlavek: aye

e Pribyl: aye
Motion Passed;
County Assessor Kelly and MIPS Representative Derrick Niederklein gave an update on 2025
contracted project with MIPS;
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Pribyl moved to approve declaring Dell Optiplex 9010 CPU (AS042), Dell mouse/keyboard
(AS043-AS044) and Dell Latitude E65520 Laptop (AS009) as surplus and removed from the
Assessor’s inventory, seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

o Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye

e Hardenburger: aye

o Karpisek: aye

o Krivohlavek: aye
Motion Passed;
Pribyl moved to approve declaring EImo document camera, 4 monitors, 1 desk mount monitor
and 1 curved monitor, 4 speakers and mics, electronic mobile box with all audio components as
surplus and remove from Clerk of the District Court's inventory, seconded by Hardenburger.
Motion carried.

e Rohrig: aye

e Hardenburger: aye

o Karpisek: aye

e Krivohlavek: aye

o Pribyl: aye
Motion Passed:
10:03 a.m. Rohrig moved to approve to open Public Hearing, seconded by Hardenburger.
Motion carried.

e Hardenburger: aye

o Karpisek: aye

o Krivohlavek: aye

o Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye
Motion Passed;
Lyle Weber explained the Planning and Zoning Boards recommendation to changing section
501.07 1A section 502.06 1, 2A. Minimum acres for a dwelling from 2 acres to 5 acres in
general ag and from 2 acres to 4 acres in Transitional Ag. Karpisek voiced concerns with the
changes, no other comments;
10:22 a.m. Rohrig moved to approve closing Public Hearing, seconded by Pribyl. Motion
carried.

o Karpisek: aye

o Krivohlavek: aye

e Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye

e Hardenburger: aye
Motion Passed;
Rohrig moved to approve changing section 501.07 1A section 502.06 1, 2A. Minimum acres for
a dwelling from 2 acres to 5 acres in general ag and from 2 acres to 4 acres in Transitional Ag.,
seconded by Hardenburger. Motion carried.

e Krivohlavek: aye

e Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye

e Hardenburger: aye

o Karpisek: nay
10:26 a.m. meeting in recess;
10:38 a.m. meeting reconvened;
RESOLUTIONS TO TRANSFER FUNDS;
Pribyl moved to Resolution #2025-032 Transfer $77,500.00 from Inheritance Fund to the
General Fund, seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

e Hardenburger: aye

o Karpisek: aye

e Krivohlavek: aye

e Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye
Motion Passed;
Pribyl moved to approve Resolution #2025-033 Transfer $245,500.00 from Inheritance Fund to
the Road & Bridge Fund, seconded by Karpisek. Motion carried.

e Krivohlavek: aye

e Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye

e Hardenburger: aye

o Karpisek: aye
Motion Passed;



Pribyl moved to approve Resolution #2025-035 Transfer $5,900.00 from Inheritance Fund to the
Grant Fund, to be reimbursed when funds are available, seconded by Hardenburger. Motion
carried.
o Pribyl: aye
e Rohrig: aye
e Hardenburger: aye
o Karpisek: aye
o Krivohlavek: aye
Motion Passed;
HIGHWAY SUPERINTENDENT — ROAD AND BRIDGE MATTERS;
Projects 845 & 857 projects are completed. In the process of hiring for the Crete area.
Pribyl moved to approve the claims as presented, seconded by Karpisek. Motion carried.
e Rohrig: aye
Hardenburger: aye
Karpisek: aye
Krivohlavek: aye

e Pribyl: aye
Motion Passed;
M Baumann Reimb 659.48
G Baxa Ext Bd 50.00
Bryan Hith Cntrct 20.60
Crete Amb 6,000.00
Friend Amb 4,046.70
Wilber Amb 4,000.00
Crete Ace Spls 41.96
Culligan Cntrct 226.50
CVSOAN Dues 100.00
Eakes Spls 644.13
Farmers Coop Fuel 388.09
First Wireless Spls 580.00
M Fritz BOA 24.80
L Garcia Mig 60.34
S Gropp Atty 14,145.60
Hawks Plumb Spls 250.00
HD Sply Spls 203.00
Helena Maint 698.43
D Hermsmeier BOA 16.40
HM Cragg Cntrct 1,472.50
Jeff Co Em Mgt Cntrct 4,425.00
Kalkwarf & Smith Atty 1,916.00
J Karl Ext Bd 39.50
Kosmicki Law Atty 1,285.67
K Kottas Ext Bd 40.20
Language Line Cntrct 161.78
| Lindal Mig 28.00
D Matejka BOA 31.80
Microfilm Img Cntrct 150.00
Murray Law Atty 5,463.05
NACO Trng 600.00
NACEB Dues 100.00
NE Assn of Co Treas  Trng 175.00
NE DoL Cntrct 264.99
Nebraska.Gov Cntrct 51.00
Norfolk Lodge Trng 125.00
O'Reilly Spls 296.47
A Ourecky BOA 27.60
Physicians Lab Cntrct 5,924.00
Pip Spls 267.69
Salina Blue Equip Rpr 650.00
Saline Co Atty Reimb 93.76
Schuerman Welding Spls 177.78
SoS Cntrct 20.00



Seward Co Ind
Shop Qwik
Soarin Grp

State of NE

L Steuer

Summit Food
Thomson Reuters
U.S.P.S

T Vernon

Dewitt
Dorchester
Swanton

Tobias

Western

Visa

Walker

Warne Chem
Western Det
Windstream

B Young

R Zoubek

A&R Const

Ace Irr

AKRS

Beatrice Concrete
BNSF

Crete Auto
Daykin Lumber
Farmers Union Coop
Filtercare

D Hayek

Heath Sports
Matheson
Medical Ent

MW Pet

MW Steel

NE IA Ind

NPPD

K Paulsen

RDO

Saline Co Roads
Saline Co Treas
SW Gravel
Speece Lewis
State of NE
Sudrla Water
Summit Fire
Waste Conn

JJK Const

S Schmidt
Western Comm Club
Am Legion Post 101
M Emal

L Moldenhauer

S Moldenhauer

D Pribyl

Purfoods

Wilber Care Center
WC TCBY

S Yokel

P&P
Fuel
Cntrct
Cntrct
Ext Bd
Spls
Cntrct
P&P
Ext Bd
Amb
Amb
Amb
Amb
Amb
Spls
Cntrct
Spls
Spls
Comm
Ext Bd
Reimb
Cntrct
Spls
Spls
Gravel
Cntrct
Spls
Spls
Spls
Spls
Cntrct
Unif
Spls
Spls
Spls
Spls
Spls
Utly
Rent
Equip
Reimb
Reimb
Gravel
Cntrct
Equip
Cntrct
Spls
Utly
Cntrct
Lbr
Reimb
Prgm
Mig
Reimb
Prgm
Prgm
Prgm
Prgm
Prgm
Prgm

975.09
377.93
6,424.00
242.00
35.30
18,935.81
191.63
5,500.00
30.40
2,500.00
2,500.00
2,500.00
2,500.00
2,583.75
7,579.86
64.71
708.19
288.95
1,789.18
22.70
16.52
10,625.96
77,552.70
184.72
27,879.23
903.05
179.90
24.99
2,263.36
153.75
300.00
114.08
294.65
144.00
916.95
1,170.00
438.75
696.26
600.00
163,474.02
1,031.00
10.00
10,309.51
15,100.70
10,500.00
500.00
1674.72
179.67
166,967.73
2,100.00
1,110.97
150.00
151.42
148.66
342.00
264.64
161.00
978.00
150.00
96.48



Family Service Prgm 3,270.00
A Stougard Prgm 1,500.00
Prochaska Cntrct 1,773.30
Geocomm Cntrct 5,050.00
Nemaha Co Sheriff Cntrct 78.94
Ray Allen Mfg Spls 93.99
Charm-Tex Spls 329.60
Vigilnet Cntrct 215.45
R Anderson Atty 3,871.25
iSolved Pyrl & Txs 285,572.25
Ameritas Life Retire 34,540.10
Medica Hlth Ins 105,301.04
Point C HIlth Sv Acct 12,110.09
Principal Ins 3,366.97
Madison Nat'l Ins 1,017.54
AFLAC Ins 985.06
Empower Def Comp 1,965.44
Colonial Supp Ins Ins 177.43
Teamsters Dues 364.00
New York Life Ins 93.95
Saline Co Crt Garnish 609.76
ADJOURNMENT;

There being no further business to come before the Board, Krivohlavek declared meeting
adjourned at 10:48 a.m. The next regular meeting will be on Tuesday, May 13, 2025 at 9:30 a.m.
in the Saline County Commissioners’ Room, Court House, Wilber, NE.

State of Nebraska)
County of Saline) ss.

I, Diann Nettifee, the undersigned County Clerk of Saline County, Nebraska do hereby
certify the foregoing minutes are true and are part of the official records of this office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal
this 13" day of May, 2025.

Chairperson County Clerk



