April 29, 2025 SALINE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

State of Nebraska) County of Saline) ss.

The meeting of the Saline County Board of Commissioners was called to order at 9:30 a.m. on Tuesday, April 29, 2025, by Chairperson Stephanie A. Krivohlavek. Present were Krivohlavek, Brian Pribyl, Ray Rohrig, Russ Karpisek and Phil Hardenburger Commissioners, and County Clerk Diann Nettifee.

Notice of said meeting was posted in the County Clerk's Office and published in all three county newspapers on April 23, 2025, in compliance with State Statutes;

Krivohlavek advised those present that we will abide by the open meetings act posted at the back of the room, all proceedings are electronically recorded and to silence your phone; **APPROVAL OF AGENDA**;

Karpisek moved to approve the agenda, seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

- Karpisek: aye
- Krivohlavek: aye
- Pribyl: aye
- Rohrig: aye
- Hardenburger: aye

Motion Passed;

APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF THE April 15, 2024 MEETING;

Hardenburger moved to approve the minutes of the previous Board of Commissioners meeting, seconded by Pribyl. Motion carried.

- Krivohlavek: aye
- Pribyl: aye
- Rohrig: aye
- Hardenburger: aye
- Karpisek: aye

Motion Passed;

CITIZENS FORUM; No participation;

CORRESPONDENCE; City of Crete Planning Commission and Blue Valley Community Action information, Turkey Creek Watershed Floodplain Mapping Project Update, Nebraska Department of Environment and Energy-Construction & Operating Permit (Derek Pohl), Soarin Quote for Commissioner Laptop Replacement;

REPORT OF OFFICIALS; Hardenburger discussed display box for antique clock gifted to the county, will attend Saline County Museum open house, Extension meeting and Budget Workshop; Karpisek met with Krivohlavek and Sheriff Moore concerning City of Wilber Interlocal Agreement; Rohrig attended Planning and Zoning meeting, will be attending Budget Workshop and Safety meeting; Pribyl attended Planning and Zoning meeting and keeping updated on Main Street railroad crossing repair in Crete; Krivohlavek attended City of Wilber Interlocal Agreement meeting with Karpisek and Sheriff Moore, will be attending Budget Workshop and Extension meeting;

BUSINESS FOR ACTION;

Anita Stougard with Juvenile Services – program update. Discussed the Agreement between Saline County and Juvenile Services, possible changes could be made with the Crime Commission;

Karpisek moved to approve Agreement between Saline County and Anita Stougard to implement the Saline County Juvenile Service Plan, seconded by Hardenburger. Motion carried.

- Pribyl: aye
- Rohrig: aye
- Hardenburger: aye
- Karpisek: aye
- Krivohlavek: aye

Motion Passed;

Rohrig moved to approve Region 5 Systems Fiscal Year Budget 25-26, seconded by Karpisek. Motion carried.

- Rohrig: aye
- Hardenburger: aye
- Karpisek: aye
- Krivohlavek: aye
- Pribyl: aye

Motion Passed;

County Assessor Kelly and MIPS Representative Derrick Niederklein gave an update on 2025 contracted project with MIPS;

Pribyl moved to approve declaring Dell Optiplex 9010 CPU (AS042), Dell mouse/keyboard (AS043-AS044) and Dell Latitude E65520 Laptop (AS009) as surplus and removed from the Assessor's inventory, seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

- Pribyl: aye
- Rohrig: aye
- Hardenburger: aye
- Karpisek: aye
- Krivohlavek: aye

Motion Passed;

Pribyl moved to approve declaring Elmo document camera, 4 monitors, 1 desk mount monitor and 1 curved monitor, 4 speakers and mics, electronic mobile box with all audio components as surplus and remove from Clerk of the District Court's inventory, seconded by Hardenburger. Motion carried.

- Rohrig: aye
- Hardenburger: aye
- Karpisek: aye
- Krivohlavek: aye
- Pribyl: aye

Motion Passed:

10:03 a.m. Rohrig moved to approve to open Public Hearing, seconded by Hardenburger. Motion carried.

- Hardenburger: aye
- Karpisek: aye
- Krivohlavek: aye
- Pribyl: aye
- Rohrig: aye

Motion Passed;

Lyle Weber explained the Planning and Zoning Boards recommendation to changing section 501.07 1A section 502.06 1, 2A. Minimum acres for a dwelling from 2 acres to 5 acres in general ag and from 2 acres to 4 acres in Transitional Ag. Karpisek voiced concerns with the changes, no other comments;

10:22 a.m. Rohrig moved to approve closing Public Hearing, seconded by Pribyl. Motion carried.

- Karpisek: aye
- Krivohlavek: aye
- Pribyl: aye
- Rohrig: aye
- Hardenburger: aye

Motion Passed;

Rohrig moved to approve changing section 501.07 1A section 502.06 1, 2A. Minimum acres for a dwelling from 2 acres to 5 acres in general ag and from 2 acres to 4 acres in Transitional Ag., seconded by Hardenburger. Motion carried.

Krivohlavek: aye

- Pribyl: aye
- Rohrig: aye
- Hardenburger: aye
- Karpisek: nay

10:26 a.m. meeting in recess;

10:38 a.m. meeting reconvened;

RESOLUTIONS TO TRANSFER FUNDS;

Pribyl moved to Resolution #2025-032 Transfer \$77,500.00 from Inheritance Fund to the General Fund, seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

- Hardenburger: aye
- Karpisek: aye
- Krivohlavek: aye
- Pribyl: aye
- Rohrig: ave

Motion Passed;

Pribyl moved to approve Resolution #2025-033 Transfer \$245,500.00 from Inheritance Fund to the Road & Bridge Fund, seconded by Karpisek. Motion carried.

- Krivohlavek: aye
- Pribyl: aye
- Rohrig: aye
- Hardenburger: aye
- Karpisek: aye

Motion Passed;

Pribyl moved to approve Resolution #2025-035 Transfer \$5,900.00 from Inheritance Fund to the Grant Fund, to be reimbursed when funds are available, seconded by Hardenburger. Motion carried.

- Pribyl: aye •
- Rohrig: aye
- Hardenburger: aye
- Karpisek: aye
- Krivohlavek: aye •
- Motion Passed;

HIGHWAY SUPERINTENDENT - ROAD AND BRIDGE MATTERS;

Projects 845 & 857 projects are completed. In the process of hiring for the Crete area. Pribyl moved to approve the claims as presented, seconded by Karpisek. Motion carried.

- Rohrig: aye •
- Hardenburger: aye Karpisek: aye •
- •
- Krivohlavek: aye •
- Pribyl: aye
 Motion Passod:

Motion Passed;		
M Baumann	Reimb	659.48
G Baxa	Ext Bd	50.00
Bryan Hlth	Cntrct	20.60
Crete	Amb	6,000.00
Friend	Amb	4,046.70
Wilber	Amb	4,000.00
Crete Ace	Spls	41.96
Culligan	Cntrct	226.50
CVSOAN	Dues	100.00
Eakes	Spls	644.13
Farmers Coop	Fuel	388.09
First Wireless	Spls	580.00
M Fritz	BOA	24.80
L Garcia	Mlg	60.34
S Gropp	Atty	14,145.60
Hawks Plumb	Spls	250.00
HD Sply	Spls	203.00
Helena	Maint	698.43
D Hermsmeier	BOA	16.40
HM Cragg	Cntrct	1,472.50
Jeff Co Em Mgt	Cntrct	4,425.00
Kalkwarf & Smith	Atty	1,916.00
J Karl	Ext Bd	39.50
Kosmicki Law	Atty	1,285.67
K Kottas	Ext Bd	40.20
Language Line	Cntrct	161.78
I Lindal	Mlg	28.00
D Matejka	BOA	31.80
Microfilm Img	Cntrct	150.00
Murray Law	Atty	5,463.05
NACO	Trng	600.00
NACEB	Dues	100.00
NE Assn of Co Treas	Trng	175.00
NE DoL	Cntrct	264.99
Nebraska.Gov	Cntrct	51.00
Norfolk Lodge	Trng	125.00
O'Reilly	Spls	296.47
A Ourecky	BOA	27.60
Physicians Lab	Cntrct	5,924.00
Pip	Spls	267.69
Salina Blue	Equip Rpr	650.00
Saline Co Atty	Reimb	93.76
Schuerman Welding	Spls	177.78
SoS	Cntrct	20.00

Seward Co Ind	P&P	975.09
Shop Qwik	Fuel	377.93
Soarin Grp	Cntrct	6,424.00
State of NE	Cntrct	242.00
L Steuer	Ext Bd	35.30
Summit Food	Spls	18,935.81
Thomson Reuters	Cntrct	191.63
U.S.P.S	P&P	5,500.00
T Vernon	Ext Bd	30.40
Dewitt	Amb	2,500.00
Dorchester	Amb	2,500.00
Swanton	Amb	2,500.00
Tobias	Amb	2,500.00
Western	Amb	2,583.75
Visa	Spls	7,579.86
Walker	Cntrct	64.71
Warne Chem	Spls	708.19
Western Det	Spls	288.95
Windstream	Comm	1,789.18
B Young	Ext Bd	22.70
R Zoubek	Reimb	16.52
A&R Const	Cntrct	
		10,625.96
Ace Irr	Spls	77,552.70
AKRS	Spls	184.72
Beatrice Concrete	Gravel	27,879.23
BNSF	Cntrct	903.05
Crete Auto	Spls	179.90
Daykin Lumber	Spls	24.99
Farmers Union Coop	Spls	2,263.36
Filtercare	Spls	153.75
D Hayek	Cntrct	300.00
Heath Sports	Unif	114.08
Matheson	Spls	294.65
Medical Ent	Spls	144.00
MW Pet	Spls	916.95
MW Steel	Spls	1,170.00
NE IA Ind	Spls	438.75
NPPD	Utly	696.26
K Paulsen	Rent	600.00
RDO	Equip	163,474.02
Saline Co Roads	Reimb	1,031.00
Saline Co Treas	Reimb	10.00
SW Gravel	Gravel	10,309.51
Speece Lewis	Cntrct	15,100.70
State of NE	Equip	10,500.00
Sudrla Water	Cntrct	500.00
Summit Fire	Spls	1674.72
Waste Conn	Utly	179.67
JJK Const	Cntrct	166,967.73
S Schmidt	Lbr	2,100.00
Western Comm Club	Reimb	1,110.97
Am Legion Post 101	Prgm	150.00
M Emal	Mlg	151.42
L Moldenhauer	Reimb	148.66
S Moldenhauer	Prgm	342.00
D Pribyl	Prgm	264.64
Purfoods	Prgm	161.00
Wilber Care Center	Prgm	978.00
WC TCBY	Prgm	150.00
S Yokel	Prgm	96.48

Family Service	Prgm	3,270.00
A Stougard	Prgm	1,500.00
Prochaska	Cntrct	1,773.30
Geocomm	Cntrct	5,050.00
Nemaha Co Sheriff	Cntrct	78.94
Ray Allen Mfg	Spls	93.99
Charm-Tex	Spls	329.60
Vigilnet	Cntrct	215.45
R Anderson	Atty	3,871.25
iSolved	Pyrl & Txs	285,572.25
Ameritas Life	Retire	34,540.10
Medica	HIth Ins	105,301.04
Point C	HIth Sv Acct	12,110.09
Principal	Ins	3,366.97
Madison Nat'l	Ins	1,017.54
AFLAC	Ins	985.06
Empower	Def Comp	1,965.44
Colonial Supp Ins	Ins	177.43
Teamsters	Dues	364.00
New York Life	Ins	93.95
Saline Co Crt	Garnish	609.76
ADJOURNMENT:		

ADJOURNMENT;

There being no further business to come before the Board, Krivohlavek declared meeting adjourned at 10:48 a.m. The next regular meeting will be on Tuesday, May 13, 2025 at 9:30 a.m. in the Saline County Commissioners' Room, Court House, Wilber, NE.

State of Nebraska) County of Saline) ss.

I, Diann Nettifee, the undersigned County Clerk of Saline County, Nebraska do hereby certify the foregoing minutes are true and are part of the official records of this office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal this 13th day of May, 2025.

Chairperson

County Clerk

SEAL